
Sandra Robson  (Sun, 17 Dec at 6:28 PM) 

to : pdc@pdc.wa.gov 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
I submitted a PDC complaint regarding the One Safe Jail WCCDA 2017 single year Ballot Committee on 
December 12, 2017, via your online submittal form, and I want to make your agency aware of a needed 
correction to a particular date I referenced. 
 
The needed correction is on page 5 of my 19-page complaint, in the final sentence of the final paragraph on 
page 5. That paragraph currently reads as follows:   

 
 

“During the 2015 Whatcom County general election season, a Facebook page called 

‘Whatcom Jail’ was affiliated with the 2015 single year Ballot Committee ‘Citizens for a 
Humane & Safe Jail Now,’ formed to support Proposition 2015-1 Jail Sales and Use 
Tax. There was also an affiliated website www.whatcomjail.com, created on 9/6/17 

(according to Whois.com), in support of Proposition 2015-1.” 

 
 

The “9/6/17” date in that final sentence should be corrected to read, “9/6/15.” 

 
 

I would appreciate it if someone from your agency could confirm that they have received 
this email noting the need for a correction to my complaint that I had submitted online 
on December 12, 2017. 

 
 
Thank you very much. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Sandy Robson 
Email: sjrer2@icloud.com 
Phone: 360-746-8160 

 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/5022950556
http://www.whatcomjail.com/
http://whois.com/
mailto:sjrer2@icloud.com


Sandy Robson 

7446 Seashell Way 
Blaine WA 98230 

360-746-8160 
sjrer2@icloud.com 

December 12, 2017 
Honorable Bob Ferguson 
Attorney General of  Washington 
1125 Washington Street SE 
PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98501 

Dear Attorney General Ferguson: 

I am writing this Citizen Action letter as authorized under RCW.17A.765(A), to inform 
your office of  potential campaign finance statute violations relating to the November 7, 
2017 general election in Whatcom County, WA., and specific to Proposition 2017-6 
(“Public Safety and Jail Facilities Sales and Use Tax”). 

After researching numerous Washington state’s Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) 
reports and observing campaign activities in promoting Proposition 2017-6 on social 
media and in political advertising and/or electioneering communications, I have reason 
to believe that “One Safe Jail WCCDA [Whatcom County Corrections Deputies 
Association],” a 2017 Single Year Ballot Committee, potentially committed multiple 
violations of  RCW 42.17A.555, RCW 42.17A.205, RCW 42.17A.235, RCW 42.17A.320, 
RCW 42.17A.240, and WAC 390-16-037. According to the C1PC registration form filed 
with the PDC on September 28, 2017, One Safe Jail WCCDA is comprised entirely of  
Whatcom County Sheriff ’s Office employees. 

 

Additionally, the One Safe Jail WCCDA Ballot Committee may have possibly committed 
other violations of  RCWs and/or WACs that I may not be aware of, as my understanding 
of  state campaign laws is limited. 

 



I also have reason to believe that some Whatcom County public agency employees’ 
campaign activities, and some of  Whatcom County Sheriff  Bill Elfo’s campaign activities, 
in promoting the “Public Safety and Jail Facilities Sales and Use Tax” Proposition 2017-6 
on the November 7, 2017, general election ballot in Whatcom County, WA., may have 
been in potential violation of  RCW 42.17A.555.  

 

In my complaint submitted to the PDC on December 12, 2017 which I have attached to 
this letter, I have outlined at least 24 potential violations. Also, I have included two 
attached Exhibits (Exhibit A and Exhibit B) with photos to supplement the information in 
my complaint.  

 

It is my understanding that the PDC may also refer apparent violations of  the law to the 
Attorney General’s Office, which works in conjunction with their agency, but because the 
Attorney General's Office also retains its own independent enforcement authority, I 
wanted to inform you separately from the complaint I submitted to the PDC on 
December 11, 2017, so that your office will review the allegations in my complaint to 
determine if  the information I presented warrants investigation by your office. It is my 
belief  that after reviewing the information presented in my attached PDC complaint,  it 
will be found sufficient to warrant an investigation by the Attorney General’s Office. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Sandy Robson 
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To Whom it May Concern:

I have reason to believe that the 2017 ballot committee named “One Safe Jail WCCDA 
[Whatcom County Corrections Deputies Association]” committed multiple violations of 
RCW 42.17A.205, RCW 42.17A.235, RCW 42.17A.320, 42.17A.240, RCW 42.17A.555, 
WAC 390-16-037, and possibly committed other violations of RCWs and/or WACs that 
your agency may be aware of, and of which, I may not be, as my understanding of state 
campaign laws is limited.

I also have reason to believe that some actions of Whatcom County public agency 
employees and some actions of Whatcom County’s Sheriff Bill Elfo, in promoting the 
“Public Safety and Jail Facilities Sales and Use Tax” Proposition 2017-6 on the 
November 7, 2017, general election ballot in Whatcom County, WA., may have 
potentially violated RCW 42.17A.555. 

I have outlined at least 24 potential violations in this complaint. Also, I have attached 
two Exhibits (Exhibit A and Exhibit B) with photos to supplement the information in my 
complaint. 

According to PDC online records, “One Safe Jail WCCDA [Whatcom County 
Corrections Deputies Association]” filed a C1PC form on 9/28/17, registering as a single 
year ballot committee to support the “Public Safety and Jail Facilities Sales and Use 
Tax” Proposition 2017-6, on the November 7, 2017, general election ballot in Whatcom 
County, WA. For the purposes of this complaint I will refer to that ballot committee as 
“One Safe Jail.” 

The following individuals are listed on One Safe Jail’s C1PC form filed on 9/28/17:

• Mark Holst, a Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Sergeant, is listed as 
a Committee Officer (President) and authorizes expenditures and makes 
decisions for One Safe Jail. 

• Nicole Kallin, a Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Officer, is listed as 
Campaign Manager or Media Contact for One Safe Jail.

• Wendy Tarkon, a Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office employee (Coordinator/
Records) is listed as a person who performs only ministerial functions on behalf 
of One Safe Jail.

• Barry Lovell, a Whatcom County Sheriff’s Corrections Sergeant, is listed as 
Treasurer, who also performs ministerial functions according to the box checked 
“Yes” next to his name on the C1PC, for One Safe Jail.
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As of the date of this complaint submittal, the listed cash contributions for One Safe Jail 
are as follows:

• 3/28/17 - $3,000.00 from Bellingham Police Guild 
• 9/27/17 - $1,500.00 from Whatcom County Corrections Deputy Association
• 9/28/17 - $1,000.00 from Wendy Jones, Whatcom County Chief Corrections 

Deputy (Jail Chief)
• 10/16/17 - $1,500.00 from Teamsters Local 231
• 10/23/17 - $2,000.00 from Washington Teamsters Legislative League 

1. One Safe Jail’s C-3 report dated 10/24/17 showed there was a $3,000.00 cash 
contribution made on 3/28/17, by the Bellingham Police Guild. However, One 
Safe Jail failed to register/file as a ballot committee until 9/28/17. This appears 
to be in violation of RCW 42.17A.205, which states: “Every political committee 
shall file a statement of organization with the commission. The statement must be 
filed within two weeks after organization or within two weeks after the date the 
committee first has the expectation of receiving contributions or making 
expenditures in any election campaign, whichever is earlier.”

2. State law requires that on the date the C1PC is filed, the candidate or committee 
file reports containing contributions received or expenditures made prior to 
registration. One Safe Jail failed to file a C-3 report of the $3,000.00 contribution 
received on 3/28/17 by the Bellingham Police Guild. This appears to be in 
violation of RCW 42.17A.205.

3. One Safe Jail failed to file a C-3 report showing the $3,000.00 cash contribution 
made by Bellingham Police Guild until 10/24/17, even though prior to June 1st, 
contributions must be deposited within 5 business days of receiving those. This 
appears to be in violation of RCW 42.17A.235.

4. Listed on One Safe Jail’s C-3 report dated 10/24/17, is a 9/27/17 cash 
contribution of $1,500.00 from the Whatcom County Corrections Deputy 
Association, and a 9/28/17 cash contribution of $1,000.00 from Wendy Jones, 
who is the Whatcom County Jail Chief. One Safe Jail failed to file a C-3 report for 
either of these contributions until 10/24/27. Contributions must be deposited 
within 5 business days of receiving those. After June 1st, each deposit must be 
reported no later than the following Monday. These appear to be violations of 
RCW 42.17A.235.

5. There is a C-3 report for One Safe Jail dated 10/24/17 that shows a 10/16/17 
cash contribution of $1,500.00 from Teamsters Local 231. One Safe Jail failed to 
file a C-3 report for this contribution until Tuesday, 10/24/17. Contributions must 
be deposited within 5 business days of receiving those. After June 1st, each 
deposit must be reported no later than the following Monday. This appears to be 
a violation of RCW 42.17A.235.
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6. The C-3 report for One Safe Jail dated 10/24/17 shows a 10/16/17 cash 
contribution of $1,500.00 from Teamsters Local 231; and the C-3 report dated 
10/24/17 shows a 10/23/17 cash contribution of $2,000.00 from Washington 
Teamsters. One Safe Jail failed to file a special report of a contribution over 
$1,000.00 as is required to do in the case of that occurring during a special 
reporting period. A special report was required to be filed within 24 hours, or filed 
on the first working day after the contribution. This appears to be in violation of 
RCW 42.17A.265.

Campaign mailer in support of Proposition 2017-6 potentially violates 
multiple RCWs

On or around 10/23/17, some voters in Whatcom County received a campaign mailer, 
sponsored by the One Safe Jail Ballot Committee, in support of Proposition 2017-6, 
which is considered an electioneering communication as defined in RCW 42.17A.
005(19)(a). I’ve provided a scanned image of that October 2017 One Safe Jail 
campaign mailer (Exhibit A, Photos #1 and #1a) in this complaint. The mailer stated it 
was “Paid for by One Safe Jail,” and the address shown underneath that was:
“PO Box 1577 Bellingham WA 98227
Bellingham WA 98277-1577.” 

The return address shown on the front of the mailer reads: 
“One Safe Jail
PO Box 1577 Bellingham WA 98227
Bellingham WA 98227-1577.”
Underneath the return address the black and pink-ish red colored logo with the phrase/
slogan “One Safe Jail,” was printed on the mailer in support of Proposition 2017-6 that 
voters received on or around 10/23/17.

7. The One Safe Jail campaign mailer failed to include, as part of the electioneering 
communication, the statement: "Top Five Contributors," followed by a listing of 
the names of the five persons or entities making the largest contributions to the 
One Safe Jail ballot committee, as is required. This appears to be in violation 
of RCW 42.17A.320(b).

8. The One Safe Jail campaign mailer failed to include, as part of the electioneering 
communication, the full name of the controlling union even though it appears that 
the “One Safe Jail WCCDA” ballot committee was formed/established by 
Whatcom County Corrections Deputies Association, which is part of the 
registered name of the ballot committee. This appears to be in violation of 
RCW 42.17A.320 (c).

9. Whatcom County Sheriff Bill Elfo was featured in One Safe Jail’s campaign 
mailer in support of/promoting Proposition 2017-6. A photo of Sheriff Elfo was 
featured in the mailer and there were quoted statements made by him used as 
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content, which comprised about one fifth of the total content of the campaign 
mailer. Some voters in Whatcom County said that when they looked at the 
campaign jail mailer they received in October 2017, they had actually thought the 
mailer had come from the Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office. Especially since the 
phrase, “One Safe Jail” was displayed right next to the photo of Sheriff Elfo, and 
the words, “Sheriff Bill Elfo,” were displayed directly underneath the phrase “One 
Safe Jail.” One would assume that One Safe Jail ballot committee, which is 
comprised entirely of Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office employees, would likely 
have obtained authorization from their boss, Sheriff Elfo, prior to including his 
picture and statements made by him in an electioneering communication, the 
campaign mailer that the One Safe Jail Ballot Committee mailed out to some 
registered voters in Whatcom County, in October 2017.

Because Sheriff Elfo had participated to some degree (authorizing the use of his photo 
and statements) in the 2015 Whatcom County Jail mailer promoting Proposition 2015-1, 
authorized by Whatcom County Executive Jack Louws and disseminated by Whatcom 
County government to some Whatcom County registered voters, which resulted in a 
PDC investigation and subsequent fine of County Executive Jack Louws, it seems 
especially questionable that Sheriff Elfo was featured in the 2017 One Safe Jail 
campaign mailer. After Sheriff Elfo, having been named as a Respondent in multiple 
PDC complaints in 2015 relating to the then-proposed Jail Sales and Use Tax ballot 
measure 2015-1, and especially after him having been named as a Respondent in the 
2015 PDC complaint Ticket Number 1122, which resulted in an investigation and 
subsequent fine to co-Respondent Whatcom County Executive Jack Louws, I would 
have expected a County Sheriff who has been serving for the last 15 years and 
therefore has experience having run in multiple election campaigns in Whatcom County, 
to then refrain from authorizing the use of his photo and statements in a ballot 
committee’s campaign mailer in support of a ballot measure (2017-6). I would note that 
after the PDC’s 2015/2016 investigation regarding Ticket Number 1122, PDC staff 
concluded that Sheriff Elfo had not violated RCW 42.17A.555.

For Sheriff Elfo to be have been featured in the One Safe Jail ballot committee’s 
campaign mailer promoting Proposition 2017-6, it makes it appear as though he 
may have used, or allowed the use of, his elected office to promote the 2017-6 
ballot measure. Sheriff Elfo’s participation in the 2017 One Safe Jail campaign 
mailer does not appear to fit any of the exceptions (numbers 1,2,3 or 4) listed in 
RCW 42.17A.555, therefore his participation may be in violation of that statute. 

Late filing dates for C-4 Expenditures reports, and Expenditures not 
listed 

According to the PDC website, C-4 reports, along with their attached schedules, 
summarizing the campaign’s financial activity and showing itemized expenditures for a 
specific period are due as follows:
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“Monthly from the beginning of the campaign through May of the election year.  If a 
campaign has over $200 in contributions or expenditures during a month, a C-4 report is 
filed by the 10th of the following month.  Starting in June of the election year and 
continuing through the primary and general elections, C-4 reports are due 21 and 7 
days before each election and on the 10th of the month after the month the election was 
held with the candidate’s name on the ballot, even if there was little or no activity to 
report.”

10. One Safe Jail received a $3,000.00 cash contribution on 3/28/17 and should 
have filed an initial C1PC within 2 weeks of that date. With One Safe Jail having 
received more than $200 in contributions in March, a C-4 filing was due on 
4/10/17, but was never filed. This missed filing date appears to be a violation 
of RCW 42.17A.235. 

11. A C-4 filing was due on 7/10/2017, but was never filed. This missed filing date 
appears to be a violation of RCW 42.17A.235. 

12. A C-4 filing was due on 8/10/2017, but was never filed. This missed filing date 
appears to be a violation of RCW 42.17A.235. 

13. A C-4 filing was due on 9/11/2017, but was never filed. This missed filing date 
appears to be a violation of RCW 42.17A.235. 

14. A C-4 filing was due on 10/17/2017, but was not filed until 10/24/17, which was 
seven (7) days late. Also, this C-4 report fails to list and describe any expenses. 

This missed filing date appears to be a violation of RCW 42.17A.235. There was     no 
amount total provided in the amount column to show the sum of the “Expenses of $50 
or less,” and there was no purpose/description of those expenses provided. This 
appears to be in violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6), and also appears to possibly be 
in violation of WAC 390-16-037 which requires that the expenditure be properly 
described.

15. In the listed C-4 expenditure reports filed for One Safe Jail, I do not see a P.O. 
Box rental fee that would have been paid for the P.O. Box address that is listed 
on the C1PC form; P.O. Box 1577, Bellingham, WA. 98226. Nor, do I see a P.O. 
Box rental fee as having been reported as an in-kind contribution. Because One 
Safe Jail failed to list the P.O. Box rental fee as either an expenditure or an 
in-kind contribution, this appears to be in violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6), 
and possibly of WAC 390-16-037, which requires that the expenditure be 
properly described.

One Safe Jail 2017 Ballot Committee’s Affiliated Facebook page

During the 2015 Whatcom County general election season, a Facebook page called 
“Whatcom Jail” was affiliated with the 2015 single year Ballot Committee “Citizens for a 
Humane & Safe Jail Now,” formed to support Proposition 2015-1 Jail Sales and Use 
Tax. There was also an affiliated website www.whatcomjail.com, created on 9/6/17 
(according to Whois.com), in support of Proposition 2015-1.
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During the 2017 Whatcom County general election season, the Whatcom Jail Facebook 
page used its already existing Facebook page to advocate in support of the Public 
Safety and Jail Facilities Sales and Use Tax Proposition 2017-6. The person or persons  
running the Whatcom Jail Facebook page did not start a new page. Instead, they chose 
to use the already existing Whatcom Jail Facebook page which afforded them the 
immediate benefit of hundreds of Followers who had already followed the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page that was affiliated with the 2015 single year Ballot Committee “Citizens 
For A Humane & Safe Jail Now,” formed during the 2015 general election in support of 
Proposition 2015-1 (Jail Sales and Use Tax). 

Using that already established Whatcom Jail Facebook page that had been affiliated 
with the 2015 single year Ballot Committee “Citizens For A Humane & Safe Jail Now,” 
not only provided an immediate benefit, but also enabled the avoidance of the 
immediate disadvantage of having to start from scratch to develop and create a 
Facebook page with content including text, photos, graphics, videos, etc., and the 
immediate disadvantage of having to wait to grow and amass an audience of Followers 
of the Whatcom Jail Facebook page used during the 2017 election to support 
Proposition 2017-6. I have attached a 9/11/17 screenshot photo (Exhibit A, photo #2) 
showing there were 756 Followers of the Whatcom Jail Facebook page as of the 
9/11/17 date on which that photo was taken. When I last looked at the number of 
Followers of the Whatcom Jail Facebook page in late October 2017, there were 890 
Followers.

By using the already existing Whatcom Jail Facebook page, they had access to the 
photos, videos and graphics (Exhibit A, Photo #2a) used for posts during the 2015 
campaign in support of Proposition 2015-1, affording them that immediate benefit I 
described above. The Whatcom Jail Facebook page used some of its page’s 2015-year 
posts of photos, graphics and videos for some of their posting activities during the 2017 
election season in support of Proposition 2017-6. 

Also, the Whatcom Jail Facebook page had used the hashtag “#WhatcomJail” on 
almost every one of its posts during the 2015 general election season in support of 
Proposition 2015-1. During the 2017 general election season, the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page then used that same hashtag “#WhatcomJail” in almost every post the 
page made in support of Proposition 2017-6, thus allowing people to more easily find 
content relating specifically to the 2017-6 Proposition during the election season, which 
likely helped to drive support for the ballot measure. I’ve attached two screenshot 
photos (Exhibit A, photos #3 and #4) showing just a couple examples of Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page’s 2017 utilization of those 2015 photos, videos, and graphics in support 
of Proposition 2017-6. 

The person or persons running/administering the Whatcom Jail Facebook page claimed 
(as of 9/9/17) the following in the “About” section and “Impressum” of their Facebook 
page: 
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“I am a private citizen who is concerned about our current jail facility - - my goal is to 
remind people that we still need a safe new jail...I’m simply exercising my 1st 
Amendment rights...” 

However, for all intents and purposes, the “Whatcom Jail” Facebook page worked 
in association/affiliation with the 2017 single year Ballot Committee, One Safe 
Jail, that was formed to support Proposition 2017-6. Also, to my best knowledge, 
the Whatcom Jail Facebook page was the only source on Facebook dedicated solely to 
disseminating information to the public in support of the “Public Safety and Jail Facilities 
Sales and Use Tax” Proposition 2017-6, on the November 7, 2017 general election 
ballot in Whatcom County, WA.

In this complaint, I will provide a detailed summary of the evolution of the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page that was first created in 2015, and was affiliated with the “Citizens For A 
Humane & Safe Jail Now” ballot committee that was created to support the then-
proposed Jail Sales Tax Proposition 2015-1 on the November 2015 general election 
ballot in Whatcom County. The compelling evidence I will provide here should give your 
agency ample cause, in its review and potential investigation of the allegations in my 
complaint, to view Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s electioneering activities in support of 
2017-6 as though it were an affiliated Facebook page with the 2017 One Safe Jail single 
year Ballot Committee. 

The evolution summary below, coupled with the activities in support of 
Proposition 2017-6 during the 2017 general election season by both the Whatcom 
Jail Facebook page and by the One Safe Jail Ballot Committee, which I’ve 
outlined in this complaint, provide substantial and compelling evidence to show 
that during the 2017 general election season, the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
was acting as an affiliated Facebook page with the 2017 “One Safe Jail” Ballot 
Committee — in the same manner in which the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
acted as an affiliated Facebook page with the 2015 “Citizens For a Humane & Safe 
Jail Now” Ballot Committee during the 2015 general election season in support of 
Proposition 2015-1. 

Evolution Summary of Whatcom Jail Facebook page:

• According to a 9/6/17 screenshot photo (Exhibit A, Photo #5), the first Facebook 
activity/post relating to the 2017 Public Safety and Jail Facilities Sales and Use 
Tax Proposition 2017-6 was a 9/3/17 post showing that Whatcom Jail Facebook 
page had updated its Cover Photo to express support for Proposition 2017-6. 
That Cover Photo had accompanying text that read: “if you CARE about 
PEOPLE you’ll VOTE for a new jail. Vote YES for Proposition 2017-6.” The photo 
used by Whatcom Jail appears to be of a Whatcom County Jail cell and showed 
seven (7) inmates in the cell. That same photo was originally pictured in a 
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11/7/15 post made by Whatcom Jail on its Facebook page (Exhibit A, Photo 
#6). 

Under the Whatcom Jail page’s “About” section, the website address listed was “http://
www.whatcomjail.com.” That was the website address associated with, and used for, 
the 2015 “Citizens For A Humane & Safe Jail Now” Ballot Committee. Also, under the 
“About” section, the text read: “Educating and advocating for a New Safe Jail in 
Whatcom County.” Under the “About” section’s “Impressum,” the text read: “We were a 
PAC called “Citizens for a Humane & Safe Jail Now” (now dis-banded) - - but now we’re 
a dedicated few reminding voters that we still need a safe new jail...exercising our 1st 
Amendment rights...”
The Facebook profile picture for the page still featured the green and white colored  
“Safe Jail” logo that was used for the 2015 Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition 2015-1 
campaign during the 2015 general election. I’ve attached a 9/6/17 screenshot photo 
(Exhibit A, Photo #7) showing the text under the “About” section and “Impressum” 
displayed on that date, the associated www.whatcomjail.com website address listed, 
and the “Safe Jail” logo displayed as the Whatcom Jail page’s profile picture on 9/6/17. 
According to a 9/6/17 screenshot photo (Exhibit A, Photo #8), the last Facebook 
activity/post relating to the 2015 Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition 2015-1, was a 
12/19/15 post of a video. 

• According to a 9/9/17 screenshot photo (Exhibit A, Photo #9) Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page updated its website address. That update actually removed the 
associated www.whatcomjail.com website address from the page’s “About” 
section. The text in the Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s “About” section was 
amended to read: “I am a private citizen who is concerned about our current jail 
facility - - my goal is to remind people that we still need a safe new jail...I’m 
simply exercising my 1st Amendment rights...”  Under the “About” section’s 
“Impressum,” the text was amended to read: “I am a private citizen who is 
concerned about our current jail facility - - my goal is to remind people that we 
still need a safe new jail...I’m simply exercising my 1st Amendment rights...” 

           The Facebook profile picture for the page still featured the green and white 
colored “Safe Jail” logo that was used for the 2015 Jail Sales and Use Tax 
(Proposition 2015-1) campaign during the general election. I’ve attached the 
9/9/17 screenshot photo (Exhibit A, Photo #10) showing the text under the 
“About” section and the “Impressum” displayed on 9/9/17, the “Safe Jail” logo 
displayed as the Whatcom Jail page’s profile picture on 9/9/17, and showing that 
the associated website address was no longer displayed on 9/9/17.

• As shown in an attached 9/11/17 screenshot photo (Exhibit A, Photo #11), the 
text in the Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s “About” section still read: “I am a 
private citizen who is concerned about our current jail facility - - my goal is to 
remind people that we still need a safe new jail...I’m simply exercising my 1st 
Amendment rights...” Under the “About” section’s “Impressum,” the text still read: 
“I am a private citizen who is concerned about our current jail facility - - my goal 
is to remind people that we still need a safe new jail...I’m simply exercising my 
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1st Amendment rights...” The Facebook profile picture for the page still featured 
the green and white colored “Safe Jail” logo that was used for the 2015 Jail Sales 
and Use Tax (Proposition 2015-1) campaign during the general election. 

• A 9/12/17 post (Exhibit A, Photo #12) made by Whatcom Jail on its Facebook 
page showed that the page updated its profile picture on that date to a profile 
picture that featured a new black and pink-ish red colored logo with the phrase/
slogan “One Safe Jail,” which is the same name of the 2017 Single Year Ballot 
Committee One Safe Jail. That is also the same exact logo that would come to 
be used by the One Safe Jail Ballot Committee on its campaign mailer in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 that some Whatcom County voters received on or around 
10/23/17 (Exhibit A, Photo #13). The Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s “About” 
section still read: “I am a private citizen who is concerned about our current jail 
facility - - my goal is to remind people that we still need a safe new jail...I’m 
simply exercising my 1st Amendment rights...” The text under the “About” 
section’s “Impressum” still read: “I am a private citizen who is concerned about 
our current jail facility - - my goal is to remind people that we still need a safe new 
jail...I’m simply exercising my 1st Amendment rights...”

• A 10/14/17 post (Exhibit A, Photo #14) made by Whatcom Jail on its Facebook 
page showed that the page updated its profile picture on that date, removing the 
black and pink-ish red colored logo with the accompanying phrase/slogan “One 
Safe Jail,” and replacing that with a new profile picture featuring a red, black and 
white colored logo that read: “Vote Yes New Safe Jail.” The Facebook page’s 
“About” section still read: “I am a private citizen who is concerned about our 
current jail facility - - my goal is to remind people that we still need a safe new 
jail...I’m simply exercising my 1st Amendment rights...”  The text under the 
“About” section’s “Impressum” still read: “I am a private citizen who is concerned 
about our current jail facility - - my goal is to remind people that we still need a 
safe new jail...I’m simply exercising my 1st Amendment rights... I’ve attached a 
screenshot photo (Exhibit A, Photo #15) showing the text under the “About” 
section and the “Impressum” section displayed.

Prior to the Whatcom Jail Facebook page changing its profile picture on 10/14/17, a 
sponsored Facebook ad in support of Proposition 2017-6 from the affiliated Whatcom 
Jail Facebook page featuring/using the “One Safe Jail” ballot committee logo as the 
profile picture at that time, came into my Facebook feed on 10/5/17. I’ve attached a 
10/5/17 screenshot photo of that sponsored Facebook campaign ad (Exhibit A, Photo 
#16). On 10/7/17, a different sponsored Facebook ad in support of Proposition 2017-6 
from the affiliated Whatcom Jail Facebook page which featured/used the “One Safe Jail” 
ballot committee logo as the profile picture, came into my Facebook feed. I’ve attached 
a 10/7/17 screenshot photo of that sponsored Facebook campaign ad (Exhibit A, 
Photo #17). 

Other Facebook users in Whatcom County reported that they had received sponsored 
Facebook ads from the Whatcom Jail Facebook page which featured/used the “One 
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Safe Jail” ballot committee logo as the profile picture. According to the posts made by 
Whatcom Jail on its Facebook page, Whatcom Jail used the One Safe Jail ballot 
committee logo as its page’s profile picture for 33 days, from 9/12/17 until changing it on 
10/14/17. Any sponsored Facebook ads that were disseminated by Whatcom Jail 
between sometime on 9/12/17 through sometime on 10/14/17 would have featured the 
One Safe Jail ballot committee logo as the page’s profile picture displayed on any of 
those ads. Also, any Facebook posts made by Whatcom Jail on its page between 
sometime on 9/12/17 through sometime on 10/14/17 (33 days), would have featured the 
One Safe Jail ballot committee logo as Whatcom Jail page’s profile picture displayed on 
any of those posts. In fact, between sometime on 9/12/17 through sometime on 
10/14/17 (33 days), all of the posts displayed on the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
would have featured the One Safe Jail ballot committee logo as the page’s profile 
picture, even going back as far as the 2015 posts that were still on the page. 
***End of summary***

Additional late filing dates for C-4 Expenditures reports, and potential 
Expenditures not listed 

16. In the listed C4 expenditures for One Safe Jail, I do not see any listed 
expenditures for sponsored Facebook ads in support of Proposition 2017-6 which 
were disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page during the 2017 general 
election season. I have attached screenshot photos (Exhibit A, Photos #18 
through #33) of some – not – all of the sponsored Facebook ads that came into 
my Facebook feed from the Whatcom Jail Facebook page. Because One Safe 
Jail failed to list its Facebook sponsored ads as either expenditures or as 
in-kind contributions, this appears to be in violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6), 
and possibly of WAC 390-16-037 which requires that the expenditure be 
properly described.

17. In the listed C-4 expenditure reports filed for One Safe Jail, I do not see any 
expenditures for the videos in support of Proposition 2017-6 which were 
produced, and which were published on the Whatcom Jail Facebook page and, I 
believe on YouTube, and shared by some viewers. Some of those videos were 
also disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page as sponsored Facebook 
ads. Nor, do I see the video production fees assigned value and sponsored 
Facebook ad fees assigned value as having been reported as in-kind 
contributions. I’ve attached screenshot photos (Exhibit A, Photos #34 through 
#42) of some of Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s posts of the videos, and one of 
the  sponsored ads with one of those videos disseminated by the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page. Because One Safe Jail failed to list the video production 
fees as either expenditures or in-kind contributions, this appears to be in 
violation of RCW 42.17A.240(6), and possibly of WAC 390-16-037, which 
requires that the expenditure be properly described.
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18. A C-4 Expenditure report covering 10/17/17 to 10/30/17, filed on 10/30/17, shows 
a $911.40 expenditure paid on 10/22/17 to Signs On The Cheap in Austin, Texas, 
for One Safe Jail campaign signs in support of Proposition 2017-6. That report 
also shows a 10/22/17 in-kind contribution of yard sign posts with an assigned 
value of $100.00, made by Ray Baribeau, who, I believe, is a volunteer at the 
Whatcom County Jail, and who was a Committee Officer (Co-Chair) and 
Treasurer for the 2015 Single Year ballot committee “Citizens For a Humane & 
Safe Jail Now,” formed to support the Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition 2015-1. 
However, I observed, and other people in Whatcom County reported observing, 
signs in support of Proposition 2017-6 placed throughout Whatcom County in 
early October, and even possibly earlier. I have attached a photo (Exhibit A, 
Photo #43) taken on 10/6/17 of one of those signs that was placed in Whatcom 
County.

You will notice that the sign in the attached photo is the same design and color scheme 
as the signs purchased by the 2015 “Citizens For A Humane & Safe Jail Now” ballot 
committee formed to support of Proposition 2015-1. The only difference is the 
proposition number. The phrase “#WhatcomJail” was displayed under the Proposition 
number on all of these signs with the same design in support of Proposition 2015-1 and 
of Proposition 2017-6. “Whatcom Jail” is the name of the Facebook page that was 
affiliated with the 2015 ballot committee named “Citizens For A Humane & Safe Jail 
Now,” and that Whatcom Jail Facebook page was affiliated with the 2017 “One Safe 
Jail” ballot committee. 

The phrase/slogan “Safe Jail” was displayed on both the signs in support of the 2015-1 
Proposition and the 2017-6 Proposition, and that same “Safe Jail” slogan was the 
slogan displayed on Whatcom Jail’s Facebook page’s profile picture during the 2015 
campaign season and during part of the 2017 general election campaign season, up 
through September 12, 2017, when that was changed to the profile picture featuring the 
phrase/slogan “One Safe Jail,” which is the same name of the 2017 “One Safe Jail” 
ballot committee. I’ve attached two screenshot photos (Exhibit A, Photos #44 and #45) 
showing a 9/5/15 tweet made by “Safe Jail Now” @whatcomjail posted on its (the 
“Citizens For a Humane & Safe Jail Now” ballot committee’s) Twitter page, featuring a 
photo of a pro-Proposition 2015-1 campaign yard sign placed in Whatcom County 
during the 2015 general election season.

Back during the 2015 general election season, according to a C-4 Expenditure report  
covering 8/1/15 to 8/31/15, filed on 11/24/15, by the Citizens For A Humane & Safe Jail 
Now ballot committee, “Grand View Sign & Awning Co.,” was paid $800.00 on 8/25/15 
for those signs. It is my understanding from speaking with Grandview Sign & Awning 
company in an 11/20/17 phone call, that their company produced the campaign signs 
for the 2015 Jail Proposition as well as the campaign signs for the 2017 Jail 
Proposition. 

I would also note that there was another set of campaign signs in support of Proposition 
2017-6 which featured a totally different design than what I described above, and those 
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signs were also placed throughout Whatcom County during the 2017 general election 
season. I did not get a photo of any of those to show in this complaint, but I saw one of 
those signs placed on Bakerview Rd., on the overpass above Interstate 5, in 
Bellingham. From everything I observed and found, it appears that there had been signs 
for the 2017-6 Proposition purchased prior to the 10/22/17 “Date Paid” date listed on the 
C-4 report. I am not sure if this is a violation of RCW 42.17A.235, or possibly 
another RCW, but hopefully your agency will know.

Potential Use of Public Office or Agency Facilities in a Campaign

19. The C-3 report dated 10/24/17 (Exhibit A, Photo #46) shows that the address 
listed for the Whatcom County Corrections Deputies Association corresponding 
to its group’s  9/27/17  contribution ($1,500.00) made to One Safe Jail, is 311 
Grand Avenue, Bellingham, WA. 98225. That address is a public government 
agency facility and the location of the Whatcom County Courthouse. This 
appears to be in violation of RCW 42.17A.555.

20. The C-3 report dated 10/24/17 (Exhibit A, Photo #46) shows that the address 
listed for the Bellingham Police Guild corresponding to its group’s March 28, 
2017, contribution ($3,000.00) made to One Safe Jail, is 505 Grand Ave., 
Bellingham, WA. 98225. That address is a public government agency facility for 
the Bellingham Police Department. This appears to be in violation of RCW 
42.17A.555.

21. Adding to the idea that public government and public agency facilities were used 
directly or indirectly for the purpose of assisting a campaign for the promotion of 
or opposition to any ballot proposition, is this information below, provided in a 
10/29/17 Facebook comment posted by Jackie Mitchell, a Behavioral Health 
Program Specialist employed with the Whatcom County Health Department. 

I’ve attached a 10/30/17 screenshot photo (Exhibit A, Photo #47) of Ms. Mitchell’s 
Facebook comment in which she wrote: 

“The Corrections Association has no real experience with campaigning. They receive 
mail for the campaign at Grand Ave. But take mail off-site to deal with it. All meetings 
are off-site.”

From her comment, it sounds like Ms. Mitchell may have some inside knowledge about 
some of the inner workings of the campaign in support of Proposition 2017-6 and the 
One Safe Jail Ballot Committee formed to support that measure — and it appears 
possible that a public agency’s address and facility may have been used to 
receive mail related to the support of that ballot measure, which, I believe, could 
be in violation of RCW 42.17A.555.
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22. Ms. Mitchell had commented extensively in support of Proposition 2017-6 on a 
10/21/17 Facebook post made by Whatcom County Council member Carl 
Weimer (on his personal Facebook page), which featured his 10/21/17 advocacy 
blog post in support of Proposition 2017-6 that he co-authored with three other 
local elected officials. Ms. Mitchell commented numerous times in support of 
Proposition 2017-6 on other Facebook posts published on the pro-Proposition 
2017-6 “Whatcom Jail” Facebook page and the anti-Proposition 2017-6 “Sane 
Jail Now,” and “No New Jail Tax” Facebook pages. Some examples of her 
comments in support of Proposition 2017-6 are shown in screenshot 
photos contained in Exhibit B, attached.

It remains to be seen whether any of Ms. Mitchell’s commenting in support of 
Proposition 2017-6 was done while on-duty working as a Whatcom County employee; 
was done using any public agency’s computers; was done directly or indirectly using, or 
with, the assistance of employees of any public agency’s office during working hours; 
was done using any office space in a public agency/facility; or was done using 
publications of any public office or agency. I believe if any one of these 
circumstances described above were to apply to any of Ms. Mitchell’s 
commenting activities in support of the ballot measure, then that could 
potentially be in violation of RCW 42.17A.555.

In one of Ms. Mitchell’s comments she posted under County Council member Carl 
Weimer’s 10/21/17 Facebook post, she posted the following comment (Exhibit A, 
Photo #48) on 11/5/17: 

“The person who did that was chastised and thank you for pointing it out. I was horrified 
b/c I thought you were saying I posted it!
I apologize on behalf of the Safe Jail site, even though I’m not affiliated. My 
understanding is that they’ve apologized as well. Well intended ppl make stupid 
mistakes.” 

Ms. Mitchell’s comment was in reference to the Whatcom Jail Facebook page having 
posted onto its page on 10/22/17 at 8:44 PM, an altered photograph (Exhibit A, Photo 
#49). The original photograph had been taken in October 2015 by a local photographer, 
Dan Brown. The original image in the photo taken in October 2015 by Mr. Brown, 
showed individuals holding signs expressing their opposition to Proposition 2015-1 at an 
October 2015 anti-Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition rally in Bellingham (Exhibit A, 
Photo #50). The photo was altered either by Whatcom Jail Facebook page or by 
someone who provided the altered photo to Whatcom Jail Facebook page, such that, 
the photo had been mirrored, cropped, and the anti-Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition 
2015-1 messaging displayed on all of the rally attendees’ signs was altered to instead 
display messaging in support of pro-Jail Public Safety Jail Facilities Sales and Use Tax 
Proposition 2017-6 messaging. 

According to that local photographer, Dan Brown (who I spoke with on 10/24/17), the 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page did not obtain his permission to alter the photo or to 
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publish that altered photo on the Whatcom Jail Facebook page that was affiliated with 
the One Safe Jail ballot committee created to support the Public Safety and Jail 
Facilities Sales and Use Tax Proposition 2017-6 on the November 2017 general election 
ballot. Nor did Whatcom Jail Facebook obtain the permission of the rally attendees in 
the photo to alter and publish the photo in which they were portrayed in a false light in 
political advertising posted on Whatcom Jail’s Facebook page in support of Proposition 
2017-6. Also, the photographer’s copyright on the photo that had originally been 
displayed in the bottom right corner of the photo was removed. I do not know if 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s action of publishing that altered photo on 10/22/17 
could potentially be considered to be using false advertising to promote a ballot 
measure, so I hope your agency will know more about that particular issue, as my 
knowledge on that is limited. I read RCW 42.17A.335, but was not sure if that was at all 
applicable to this particular circumstance. 

After the photographer who took the original photo, and after several people who were 
falsely portrayed in that photo, posted comments on 10/24/17 under the 10/22/17 post 
of the altered photo made by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page, sometime later that 
evening, the Whatcom Jail page removed the 10/22/17 post, and posted a 10/24/17 
apology post at approx. 9:12 PM (Exhibit A, Photo # 51) on its Facebook page. A 
number of days later, Whatcom Jail edited the date of their 10/24/17 apology post to 
instead reflect a date of 10/1/17 (Exhibit A, Photo #52). Then, Whatcom Jail again 
edited the date of their apology post, this time to reflect a date of 9/1/17 (Exhibit A, 
Photo #53). By twice editing their original 10/24/17 apology post date to reflect those 
two earlier apology post dates, it then caused the post to be displayed much further 
down on their Whatcom Jail Facebook page, which I imagine was the reason to have 
edited the post date, but for the record, that apology post was originally posted on 
10/24/27, as I mentioned above. 

Sometime on 10/30/17, the Whatcom Jail Facebook page was taken down/removed 
such that when you tried to access the Whatcom Jail Facebook page, the screen only 
showed the words “Unable to load Page” (Exhibit A, Photo #54). The Facebook page 
stayed that way until sometime in the evening that same day when the page was then 
back up/active on Facebook. It appeared that some of the content on the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page had been removed during the down time.

From Ms. Mitchell’s 11/5/17 posted comment about the person responsible for posting 
the altered photo having been chastised and her apologizing on behalf of what she 
referred to as the “Safe Jail site” [Whatcom Jail Facebook page], it sounds like she may 
have some inside knowledge about some of the inner workings of both the One Safe 
Jail ballot committee formed to support Proposition 2017-6 and of its affiliated Whatcom 
Jail Facebook page. 

23. Also relating to potential violations of RCW 42.17A.555, would be the fact that 
there were a number of Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office employees who were 
posting comments and/or posts on Facebook in support of Proposition 2017-6. 
There was also at least one individual posting Facebook posts and/or comments 
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in support of Proposition 2017-6 who is one of the nursing staff working in the 
Whatcom County Jail through a contract with Northwest Regional Council which 
has the contract to provide nursing services in the Whatcom County Jail. Besides 
the above aforementioned Whatcom County employee, Jackie Mitchell, those 
commenters and/or posters are:

• Wendy Tarkon - Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Coord./Records

• Wendy Jones - Jail Chief Whatcom County Jail

• Jeff Hindman - Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Deputy 

• Barry Lovell - Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Sergeant

• Sean McDonald - LPN at Whatcom County Jail through contractual services with 
Northwest Regional Council

   •       Martin Otto - Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Deputy (“Marty Otto” 
on Facebook)

   •       Nicole Kallin - Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Officer (“Nicole   
Michelle” on Facebook)

It remains to be seen whether any of the commenting and/or posting in support of 
Proposition 2017-6 by the seven (7) individual’s listed above was done while they were 
on-duty working as an employee with a public agency; was done using any public 
agency’s computers; was done directly or indirectly using, or with, the assistance of 
employees of any public agency’s office during working hours; was done using any 
office space in a public agency/facility; or was done using publications of any public 
office or agency. I believe if any one of these circumstances described above were 
to apply to any of these individuals’ posting and/or commenting activities in 
support of the 2017-6 ballot measure, then that could potentially be in violation of 
RCW 42.17A.555.

Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Sergeant Barry Lovell, in his role as 
Treasurer for the 2017 ballot committee One Safe Jail, communicated via email with 
PDC staff regarding questions/issues related to the ballot committee. Some of those 
email communications between Mr. Lovell and the PDC are shown contained in 
Exhibit B, attached, but there are likely additional email communications beyond just 
the couple examples I provided, as those just happened to be included on page 2 of 
One Safe Jail’s original C1PC form filed on 9/28/17 that had been posted on the PDC 
website. I imagine your agency would have a record of any email communications with 
One Safe Jail ballot committee members.

It remains to be seen whether any of the email communications between Mr. Lovell and 
the PDC relating to the One Safe Jail ballot committee were done while he was on-duty 
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working as an employee with a public agency; was done using any public agency’s 
computers; was done directly or indirectly using, or with, the assistance of employees of 
any public agency’s office during working hours; was done using any office space in a 
public agency/facility; or was done using publications of any public office or agency. I 
believe if any one of these circumstances described above were to apply to any 
of Mr. Lovell’s email communication activities related to the One Safe Jail ballot 
committee, then that could potentially be in violation of RCW 42.17A.555.

I’ve pointed out those Whatcom County employees’ and contracted (working indirectly 
for Whatcom County) employees’ Facebook activities in support of Proposition 2017-6, 
as well as Barry Lovell’s email communication activities related to the One Safe Jail 
ballot committee, so your agency would be alert to those activities while it is conducting 
its review and potential investigation of the allegations contained in this complaint. One 
way to check on those activities would be to obtain public records/information from the 
public agencies with which to compare dates and hours worked by the Whatcom County 
(direct) employees I listed and the indirect (contracted) employees working for Whatcom 
County through another entity such as Northwest Regional Council I listed, to the 
correlating dates and times of those employees’ Facebook comments and/or posts they 
made in support of Proposition 2017-6. Some examples of those comments and/or 
posts in support of Proposition 2017-6 made by the employees listed above are 
shown in screenshot photos contained in Exhibit B, attached.

24. In addition, there were videos posted on the Whatcom Jail Facebook page during 
the 2017 general election season which feature Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office 
employees who identify themselves as such, speaking about the poor and 
dangerous conditions in the existing Whatcom County Jail, in support of the 
proposed new County Jail and Proposition 2017-6 on the 2017 general election 
ballot.

Some or all of the 2017-produced videos were disseminated by the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page as sponsored Facebook ads in support of Proposition 2017-6. I have 
attached screenshot photos (Exhibit A, Photos #34, #35, #38, #39, #41) of some of 
Whatcom Jail’s Facebook posts of the videos. I believe the names of some of those 
County Sheriff’s Office employees featured in the 2017-produced videos are: Jeff 
Hindman, Curt Mount, and Martin Otto. 

There was also an individual featured in one of the 2017-produced videos posted on the 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page who, I believe, was identified as an LPN named Sean 
McDonald. It is my understanding that Mr. McDonald works at the Whatcom County Jail 
through contractual services with the Northwest Regional Council. 

Also appearing in one of the 2017-produced videos, is, I believe, a Mental Health 
Counselor named Heidi Zosel, who, I believe, provides mental health counseling 
services at Whatcom County Jail, although her services may not necessarily be 
performed as a direct employee of Whatcom County, but rather may be contracted 
through some entity, which may or may not be a public agency. 
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At the beginning of each video in which they appeared, each of these individuals 
employed with public agencies were introduced by name, and as working at the 
Whatcom County Jail. It appears they may have used their positions with public 
agencies to then advocate in support of Proposition 2017-6, and as I said above, 
some or all of those videos published were disseminated as sponsored ads by 
the Whatcom Jail Facebook page which is affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot 
committee. I’ve attached photos (Exhibit A, Photos #34, #35, #38, #39, #40, #41) of 
these videos which featured Whatcom County employees and/or contracted employees 
working for Whatcom County through another entity such as Northwest Regional 
Council.

This potential problematic promotion of the 2017-6 ballot Proposition may be in 
violation of RCW 42.17A.555. This potential violation could have easily been avoided if 
the public office/agency employees had simply been identified by their names, and had 
not also been identified as employees with the Whatcom County Sheriff’s Office 
Corrections Bureau working at Whatcom County Jail, or as working as a Mental Health 
worker or as nursing staff at the Whatcom County Jail.

I am unable to now go back to play the videos to confirm some of the names of the 
individuals featured in those videos because the Whatcom Jail Facebook page removed 
its entire Facebook page from Facebook on November 6, 2017, however, I believe I 
have the correct names of those individuals who I had noted while watching the videos 
when those were still posted on Whatcom Jail’s Facebook page. In addition to the 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page having been removed on November 6, 2017, the content 
on the www.whatcomjail.com website can no longer be viewed as of November 6, 2017. 
When you click on that web address, it says, “Website Expired.” I checked on the 
www.whois.com website, and the “www.whatcomjail.com” address still shows the 
Registrant Organization as being, “Citizens for a Humane & Safe Jail Now,” and it 
shows the domain for the website is still active, as its “Expiration Date” is listed as 
“9/06/2018.” 

According to whois.com, the Registrant Name listed for the www.whatcomjail website is 
“Ray Baribeau.” I believe Mr. Baribeau was/is an Associate Chaplain at the Whatcom 
County Jail, and has been serving in various volunteer capacities at the Whatcom 
County Jail. He also was a Committee Officer (Co-Chair) and Treasurer for the 2015 
single year Ballot Committee “Citizens For a Humane & Safe Jail Now,” formed to 
support the Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition 2015-1. Mr. Baribeau also was the 
Admin., or one of the Admins. for the Whatcom Jail Facebook page that was affiliated 
with the “Citizens For a Humane & Safe Jail Now” 2015 single year Ballot Committee 
during the 2015 Whatcom County general election season. Either Mr. Baribeau 
relinquished/turned over his Admin. privileges to the person or persons who was/were 
acting as Admin/s. of the Whatcom Jail Facebook page during the 2017 Whatcom 
County general election season, or he was the person, or was one of the persons who 
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were acting as Admin/s. of the Whatcom Jail Facebook page during the 2017 general 
election season. 

It is my understanding, though, that an individual who was in the photo that was altered 
which Whatcom Jail Facebook page posted on 10/22/17, had contacted Mr. Baribeau in 
the evening on 10/24/17 (using the phone number 360-752-1712 listed in the contact 
information for Mr. Baribeau on the www.whatcomjail.com website that was still active at 
that time), and asked him if he was still involved with the Whatcom Jail Facebook page. 
Mr. Baribeau responded that he was not working on the Jail Proposition issue this time 
around. The individual speaking with Mr. Baribeau then asked him who was running the 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page, and he replied that he did not know. Then the individual 
told Mr. Baribeau that he was calling because of the photo that had been altered and 
posted on 10/22/17 that the individual himself, was in, and Mr. Baribeau then hung up. 

It seems unlikely, though, that Mr. Baribeau would not know the identity of the person or 
persons administering/running Whatcom Jail Facebook page, especially since he had 
once been an Admin. for that Facebook page during the 2015 campaign for Proposition 
2015-1, therefore he would have had to turn over his Admin. privilege to some other 
person or persons who would be administering the page since he supposedly stopped 
his involvement on the Jail Proposition issue this time around, or he would, at least, 
have had to add the person or person’s name/s to the Facebook page as Admin/s. 

It remains to be seen whether any employee or employees of any local public agency 
were acting in any capacity as an Admin. or Admins. of the Whatcom Jail Facebook 
page that was affiliated with the “One Safe Jail” single year Ballot Committee during the 
2017 general election season. I hope that your agency will investigate so that it can 
learn who the person or persons were who had Admin. privileges for the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page during the 2017 general election season. 

I believe it is important to know if, in fact, any employee or employees of any local public 
agency were posting as “Whatcom Jail” Facebook page while they were on-duty 
working as an employee with a public agency; or were using any public agency’s 
computers; or were directly or indirectly using, or with, the assistance of employees of 
any public agency’s office during working hours; or were using any office space in a 
public agency/facility; or were using publications of any public office or agency. And, I 
believe it is important to know if, in fact, the person or persons posting as “Whatcom 
Jail” Facebook page were also involved in any capacity with the 2017 single year One 
Safe Jail Ballot Committee. I have numerous additional screenshot photos of posts and 
comments made by “Whatcom Jail” on its Facebook page which I did not include in this 
complaint. If your agency would want those for any potential investigation, you can 
contact me about that. 

Lastly, it is very concerning to me that Whatcom Jail Facebook page removed their 
Facebook page shortly after the PDC received a complaint in late October 2017 
involving One Safe Jail, in which one of the allegations made was that the Whatcom Jail 
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Facebook page was acting as an affiliated Facebook page to the 2017 single year ballot 
committee One Safe Jail. Whatcom Jail’s sudden action of shutting down their 
Facebook page on November 6, 2017, could be found to have been done in an 
attempt to impede and/or obstruct agencies’ access to information that could be 
relevant and important to an investigation. 

I strongly believe that the information I have provided in this complaint is sufficient to 
warrant an investigation by your agency, and perhaps by our state’s Attorney General’s 
Office.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions your agency may have in order 
to move forward in reviewing and potentially investigating my complaint. Thank you in 
advance for your attention to the matter of my complaint.

Sincerely,

Sandy Robson
Birch Bay, WA
phone: 360-746-8160
email: sjrer2@icloud.com
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Exhibit A


Exhibit A, Photo #1 - Photo of 2017 One Safe Jail ballot committee’s 
campaign mailer side one 
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Exhibit A, Photo #1a -  Photo of 2017 One Safe Jail ballot committee’s 
campaign mailer  
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Exhibit A, Photo #2 - Screenshot photo taken on 9/11/17 showing Whatcom 
Jail Facebook page’s Cover Photo in which it shows there were 756 
Followers of the Whatcom Jail Page as of the date of that photo  

Exhibit A, Photo #2 - Screenshot photo taken on 9/11/17 showing Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page’s Cover Photo in which it shows there were 756 Followers of the 
Whatcom Jail Page as of the date of that photo 
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Exhibit A, Photo #2a - Screenshot photo taken on 9/12/17 showing videos 
stored on Whatcom Jail Facebook page that were used in support of 
Proposition 2015-1 during the 2015 Whatcom County general election 
season. One video in that photo showed a date of 9/12/17 and was used in 
support of Proposition 2017-6 during the 2017 general election season  
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Exhibit A, Photo #3 - The photo/graphic used in the 9/3/17 post in support 
of Proposition 2017-6, made by Whatcom Jail Facebook page, was from 
Whatcom Jail’s 2015 photos/graphics used in support of Proposition 2015-1 
during the 2015 general election season 
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Exhibit A, Photo #4 - The video used in the 9/15/17 post was from Whatcom 
Jail’s videos posted in 2015 (the original video post date was 10/25/15) 
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Exhibit A, Photo #5 - Screenshot photo taken on 9/6/17 showing Whatcom 
Jail Facebook page updated its Cover Photo on 9/3/17 to express support 
for Proposition 2017-6 
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Exhibit A, Photo #6 - Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s 11/7/15 post 
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Exhibit A, Photo #7 - Screenshot photo taken on 9/6/17 shows the text 
under the “About” section and “Impressum” of the Whatcom Jail Facebook 
page that was displayed on 9/6/17, the associated website address, and 
the “Safe Jail” logo used for the 2015 Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition 
2015-1 campaign during the 2015 general election that was displayed as 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s profile picture on 9/6/17. 
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Exhibit A, Photo #8 - Photo taken on 9/6/17 showing last post made by 
Whatcom Jail Facebook regarding Proposition 2015-1 was made on 
12/19/15 
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Exhibit A, Photo #9 - Screenshot photo taken on 9/9/17 shows Whatcom 
Jail Facebook page updated its website address, removing the 
www.whatcomjail.com website address from the Facebook page’s “About” 
section. 

 

http://www.whatcomjail.com/
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Exhibit A, Photo #10 - Screenshot photo taken on 9/9/17 shows the text 
under the “About” section and the “Impressum” of the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page displayed on 9/9/17, the “Safe Jail” logo used for the 2015 
Jail Sales and Use Tax Proposition 2015-1 campaign during the 2015 
general election was displayed as Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s profile 
picture on 9/9/17, and shows that the associated website address was no 
longer displayed on 9/9/17.sed for the 2015 Jail Sales and Use Tax 
Proposition 2015-1 campaign during the 2015  
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Exhibit A, Photo #11 - Screenshot photo taken on 9/11/17 shows the text 
under the “About” section and the “Impressum” of the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page displayed on 9/11/17 
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Exhibit A, Photo #12 - Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s post showing it 
updated its profile picture to display the One Safe Jail logo 
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Exhibit A, Photo #13 - One Safe Jail logo displayed on campaign mailer 
received by voters on 10/23/17 
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Exhibit A, Photo #14 - Whatcom Jail Facebook page updated its profile 
picture on 10/14/17 
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Exhibit A, Photo #15 - Photo of the “About” section and “Impressum” 
section showing the text remained the same  

�  
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Exhibit A, Photo #16 - Photo of a 10/5/17 sponsored Facebook ad in 
support of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated from Whatcom Jail Facebook 
page using the “One Safe Jail” ballot committee logo as their profile picture  

� 
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Exhibit A, Photo #17 - Photo of a 10/7/17 sponsored Facebook ad in 
support of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated from Whatcom Jail Facebook 
page using the “One Safe Jail” ballot committee logo as their profile picture  

� 
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Exhibit A, Photo #18 - Photo of 9/6/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support of 
Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #19 - Photo of 10/14/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #20 - Photo of 10/17/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #21 - Photo of 10/24/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #22 - Photo of 10/26/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #23 - Photo of 10/27/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #24 - Photo of 10/27/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  

�  
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Exhibit A, Photo #25 - Photo of 10/28/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  

� 
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Exhibit A, Photo #26 - Photo of 10/29/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #27 - Photo of 10/31/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #28 - Photo of 10/31/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #29 - Photo of 10/31/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  

� 
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Exhibit A, Photo #30 - Photo of 11/1/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  

 



�  of �33 56

Exhibit A, Photo #31 - Photo of 11/2/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #32 - Photo of 11/3/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #33 - Photo of 11/4/17 sponsored Facebook ad in support 
of Proposition 2017-6 disseminated by the Whatcom Jail Facebook page 
affiliated with the One Safe Jail ballot committee  
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Exhibit A, Photo #34 - Photo of 10/10/17 post made by Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 2017-6 
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Exhibit A, Photo #35 - Photo of 10/13/17 post made by Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 2017-6 
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Exhibit A, Photo #36 - Photo of 10/25/17 post made by Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 2017-6 
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Exhibit A, Photo #37 - Photo of 10/26/17 post made by Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 2017-6 
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Exhibit A, Photo #38 - Photo taken on 10/30/17 of a 10/6/17 post made by 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 
2017-6. Because photo was taken on 10/30/17, the Facebook profile picture 
shows the “Vote Yes New Safe Jail” logo that Whatcom Jail started using 
on 10/14/17 rather than the “One Safe Jail” logo that was being used on the 
actual date (10/6/17) of the post. 
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Photo #39 - Photo taken on 10/7/17 of a 10/7/17 sponsored Facebook ad 
post from Whatcom Jail Facebook page featuring a video in support of 
Proposition 2017-6. The 10/7/17 photo was taken during the time period 
that the “One Safe Jail” logo was being used by the Whatcom Jail 
Facebook Page 
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Exhibit A, Photo #40 - Photo taken on 10/30/17 of a 9/20/17 post made by 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 
2017-6. Because photo was taken on 10/30/17, the Facebook profile picture 
shows the “Vote Yes New Safe Jail” logo that Whatcom Jail started using 
on 10/14/17 rather than the “One Safe Jail” logo that was being used on the 
actual date (9/20/17) of the post. 
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Exhibit A, Photo #41 - Photo taken on 10/30/17 of a 9/30/17 post made by 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 
2017-6. Because photo was taken on 10/30/17, the Facebook profile picture 
shows the “Vote Yes New Safe Jail” logo that Whatcom Jail started using 
on 10/14/17 rather than the “One Safe Jail” logo that was being used on the 
actual date (9/30/17) of the post.  
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Exhibit A, Photo #42 - Photo of 9/12/17 post made by Whatcom Jail 
Facebook page featuring a video in support of Proposition 2017-6. Because 
photo was taken on 10/30/17, the Facebook profile picture shows the “Vote 
Yes New Safe Jail” logo that Whatcom Jail started using on 10/14/17 rather 
than the “One Safe Jail” logo that was being used on the actual 
date (9/12/17) of the post. 

�  



�  of �45 56

Exhibit A, Photo #43 - photo taken on 10/6/17 of a pro-Proposition 2017-6 
sign placed in Whatcom County during the 2017 Whatcom County general 
election season 
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Exhibit A, Photos #44 - Photo of 9/5/15 tweet made by “Safe Jail Now 
@whatcomjail” on its Twitter page, featuring a pro-Proposition 2015 sign 
placed in Whatcom County during the 2015 Whatcom County general 
election season 

�  
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Exhibit A, Photo #45 - Full-size photo of a pro-Proposition 2015 sign that 
was placed in Whatcom County during the 2015 Whatcom County general 
election as shown in the 9/5/15 tweet made by “Safe Jail Now 
 @whatcomjail” on its Twitter page  
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Exhibit A, Photo #46 - Photo of C-3 report dated 10/24/17 showing the 
addresses listed for both the Bellingham Police Guild and for the Whatcom 
County Corrections Deputies Association correlating with those 
organizations’ campaign contributions to the One Safe Jail ballot 
committee in support of Proposition 2017-6 
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Exhibit A, Photo #47 - Screenshot photo taken on 10/30/17 of a Facebook 
comment posted on 10/29/17 by Jackie Mitchell, a Whatcom County 
Behavioral Health Program Specialist, acknowledging that “One Safe Jail 
WCCDA (Whatcom County Corrections Deputy Association) ballot 
committee campaign mail was received at the 311 Grand Ave. address, 
which is the location of the Whatcom County Courthouse and the Whatcom 
County Sheriff’s Office, considered a Public Safety Building. 
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Exhibit A, Photo #48 - Whatcom County Behavioral Health Program 
Specialist Jackie Mitchell’s posted 11/6/17 comment seeming to 
acknowledge having knowledge of who posted the altered photo on the 
Whatcom Jail Facebook page on 10/22/17, saying they were “chastised” 
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Exhibit A, Photo #49 - Screenshot photo of Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s 
10/22/17 post of the altered photo in which the anti-Jail Sales and Use Tax 
Proposition 2015-1 was edited to then reflect pro-Jail Proposition 2017-6 
messaging  
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Exhibit A, Photo #50 - Screenshot of the original October 2015 photo taken 
by local photographer Dan Brown at an October 2015 anti-Jail Sales and 
Use Tax Proposition 2015-1 rally in Bellingham  
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Exhibit A, Photo #51 - Screenshot photo of Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s 
10/24/17 apology post. 
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Exhibit A, Photo #52 - Screenshot photo of Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s 
apology post (originally dated 10/24/17) showing the date of the post had 
been edited to reflect a 10/1/17 post date  
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Exhibit A, Photo #53 - Screenshot photo of Whatcom Jail Facebook page’s 
apology post (originally dated 10/24/17) showing the date of the post had 
once again been edited, this time to reflect a 9/1/17 post date  
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Exhibit A, Photo #54 - Screenshot photo of what the screen looked like on 
10/30/17  after Whatcom Jail Facebook took down its Facebook page 
which was eventually put back up/made active sometime on that same 
date in the evening 
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Exhibit B


Exhibit B contains screenshot photos of some (not all) examples of Facebook 
comments and/or posts in support of Proposition 2017-6 made by employees 
working directly for Whatcom County and/or employees working indirectly for 
Whatcom County through another entity such as Northwest Regional Council. 
Almost all of the comments and/or posts contained in this Exhibit B will have a 
Facebook date and time displayed on which the comment (displayed underneath 
the comment) or post (displayed at the top of the post) was made. 

In this Exhibit B there will be a few screenshot photos which were taken of either 
a comment or post which were taken within 24 hours or less of when those had 
been posted on Facebook, so in those specific cases, there will be a date and 
time displayed at the top of the screenshot photo showing the date and time the 
photo was taken. That can then be used as a reference to determine the time the 
comment or post was posted. For example on Page 5 of this Exhibit B, there is a 
screenshot photo of an October 30, 2017 comment posted by “Nicole 
Michelle” (Nicole Kallin), showing a date and time the photo was taken. Under 
the October 30, 2017 Facebook comment, it shows “13 hrs” which means the 
comment had been posted 13 hours prior to the time at which I took the 
screenshot photo which was at 9:37 PM on October 30.

Also in Exhibit B, there is a screenshot photo on Page 2 that shows 
some examples of the email communications between Barry Lovell and the PDC, 
and those will show the dates and times on which the two emails were sent by 
Mr. Lovell.

As listed on Page 15 of my PDC complaint, the employees names are:

Wendy Tarkon

Wendy Jones

Jeff Hindman

Barry Lovell 

Nicole Kallin (goes by “Nicole Michelle” on Facebook)

Sean McDonald

Jackie Mitchell

Martin Otto (goes by “Marty Otto” on Facebook)
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